

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2018-0217

2018 TERM

OCTOBER SESSION

Appeal of Town of Belmont

RULE 10 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE BOARD OF TAX AND LAND APPEALS

BRIEF OF TAXPAYER/APPELLEE
ROBIN M. NORDLE 2013 TRUST

October 29, 2018

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [3](#)

QUESTION PRESENTED..... [6](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [7](#)

 I. Summer Camp Converted to Year-Round
 Homestead..... [7](#)

 II. Louis Nordle is a Vietnam Veteran Disabled by
 Agent Orange..... [8](#)

 III. Veterans Administration Grant Adapts Home for
 Disabilities..... [9](#)

 IV. Belmont Denies Disabled Veteran Property Tax
 Exemption..... [11](#)

 V. Board of Tax and Land Appeals Approves
 Exemption..... [13](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... [14](#)

ARGUMENT..... [15](#)

 I. New Hampshire Law Regarding Construction of
 Tax Exemption Statute..... [15](#)

 II. Louis Owns a Specially Adapted Homestead
 Acquired With VA Assistance..... [19](#)

 III. Belmont’s Arguments are Unreasonable..... [20](#)

 IV. Belmont’s Position is Unreasonable..... [23](#)

CONCLUSION..... [25](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... [25](#)

CERTIFICATIONS..... [26](#)

ADDENDUM..... [26](#)

 1. BTLA DECISION (granting taxpayer exemption) (Feb. 14, 2018).... [27](#)

 2. BTLA DECISION (denying reconsideration) (Mar. 27, 2018)..... [34](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Appeal of New Hampshire Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 170 N.H. 66 (2017).	20
<i>Brewster Academy v. Town of Wolfeboro</i> , 142 N.H. 382 (1997).	24
<i>Carter v. Concord General Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 155 N.H. 515 (2007)..	15
<i>Cecere v. Loon Mountain Recreation Corp.</i> , 155 N.H. 289 (2007).	15
<i>In re City of Nashua</i> , 164 N.H. 749 (2013).	25
<i>Czyzewski v. New Hampshire Department of Safety</i> , 165 N.H. 109 (2013).	15
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Town of New Hampton</i> , 170 N.H. 33 (2017).	17
<i>Dube v. New Hampshire Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 166 N.H. 358 (2014).	15
<i>East Coast Conf. of Evangelical Covenant Church, Inc. v. Town of Swanzey</i> , 146 N.H. 658 (2001).	17, 24
<i>General Insulation Co. v. Eckman Const.</i> , 159 N.H. 601 (2010).	16
<i>Goodrich Falls Electric Co. v. Howard</i> , 86 N.H. 512 (1934).	16
<i>Housing Partnership v. Town of Rollinsford</i> , 141 N.H. 239 (1996).	17
<i>Leavitt v. Town of North Hampton</i> , 98 N.H. 193 (1953).	16
<i>Mountain Valley Mall Associates v. Municipality of Conway</i> , 144 N.H. 642 (2000).	16

<i>Nashua Coliseum, LLC v. City of Nashua</i> , 167 N.H. 726 (2015).....	15
<i>Pennelli v. Town of Pelham</i> , 148 N.H. 365 (2002).....	15
<i>Scribner v. Wikstrom</i> , 93 N.H. 17 (1943).....	16
<i>Senior Citizens Hous. Dev. Corp. of Claremont v. City of Claremont</i> , 122 N.H. 1104 (1982).....	17
<i>Simonsen v. Town of Derry</i> , 145 N.H. 382 (2000).....	15
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 159 N.H. 1 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Uhrig</i> , 82 N.H. 480 (1927).....	17
<i>Town of Hanover v. City of Lebanon</i> , 116 N.H. 264 (1976).....	24
<i>Town of Peterborough v. MacDowell Colony, Inc.</i> , 157 N.H. 1 (2008).....	24
<i>Wolfeboro Camp Sch., Inc. v. Town of Wolfeboro</i> , 138 N.H. 496 (1994).....	15

Other States' Cases

<i>Brattleboro Savings & Loan Association v. Hardie</i> , 94 A.3d 1132 (Vt. 2014).....	17
<i>Frazer v. Weld</i> , 59 N.E. 118 (Mass. 1901).....	18
<i>In re Wolff's Estate</i> , 182 A. 187 (Vt. 1936).....	17

Federal Statutes and Regulations

38 U.S.C. § 2101A..... 17
38 U.S.C. § 2102..... 17
38 C.F.R. § 36.4404. 21

New Hampshire Statutes and Regulations

RSA 72:29, VI..... 13
RSA 72:36-a. 6, 11, 16, 19, 21, 22
RSA 72:37-a. 21
RSA 72:37-a, I(a)..... 21
RSA 198:56..... 17
RSA 480:1..... 17
N.H. Admin. Rules, Rev 407..... 12

Secondary Sources

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)..... 16
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY UNABRIDGED (2002). 16
